borne by the State of California because fed-
eral law mandates the prompt deportation of
criminal aliens; and

‘‘Whereas, the United States Congress en-
acted the Violent Crime Control and Law
Enforcement Act of 1994 (P.L. 103–322), au-
thorizing a total of one billion eight hundred
million dollars ($1,800,000,000) to be distrib-
uted to several states over a period of six
years to cover incarceration costs of illegal
immigrants, but did not actually appropriate
or provide the funds to the states; and

‘‘Whereas, the amount authorized by the
federal act would not, in any event, cover